

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

ANNA AYBAR, ORLANDO GONZALEZ, JESENIA AYBAR, as legal guardian on behalf of K.C., an infant over the age of fourteen (14) years, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF NOELIA OLIVERAS, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF T.C., a deceased infant under the age of fourteen (14) years and ANNA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF CRYSTAL CRUZ-AYBAR,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JOSE A. AYBAR, JR. and “JOHN DOES 1 THRU 30,”
—and— *Defendants,*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.,
Defendants-Respondents.

U.S. TIRES AND WHEELS OF QUEENS, LLC,
Non-Party Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

SCOTT A. EISMAN
TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
LINDA H. MARTIN
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
ELENA HADJIMICHAEL
ALISTAIR BLACKLOCK
YULIA DERNOVSKY
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 277-4000
Facsimile: (212) 277-4001
scott.eisman@freshfields.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 22, 2021

STATEMENT UNDER RULE 500.1(f)

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America is a nonprofit, tax-exempt organization incorporated in the District of Columbia. The Chamber has no parent corporation, and no publicly held company has 10% or greater ownership in the Chamber. The Chamber's sole affiliate is the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation. The Chamber's subsidiaries are CC1, LLC; CC2, LLC; and the Madison County Record, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	7
I. The Business Corporation Law does not provide for general jurisdiction over foreign corporations when they register to do business in New York.....	7
A. New York’s registration statutes lack any language mandating general jurisdiction over registered foreign corporations.....	8
B. The BCL’s legislative history confirms that the Legislature did not intend for the registration statutes to constitute consent to jurisdiction.....	12
II. Plaintiffs misplace reliance on <i>Bagdon</i>	16
A. <i>International Shoe</i> abrogated <i>Bagdon</i>	18
B. <i>Bagdon</i> does not reflect New York common law on general jurisdiction.	21
III. Endorsing Plaintiffs’ jurisdiction-by-registration theory would harm New York State and its corporations.	27
A. Plaintiffs’ rule would deter out-of-state corporations and financial institutions from doing business in New York and would risk overwhelming New York’s judiciary.....	27
B. Plaintiffs’ rule would deprive New York corporations of crucial predictability in structuring their affairs.....	31
Conclusion	34
Certificate of compliance	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AlbaniaBEG Ambient Sh.p.k. v. Enel S.p.A.</i> , 160 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	25
<i>Albany Intl. Corp. v. Yamauchi Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 138 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)	24–25
<i>In re Amkor Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3857488 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2006).....	33
<i>Aspen Am. Ins. Co. v. Interstate Warehousing, Inc.</i> , 2017 IL 121281 (2017)	32
<i>Bagdon v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellepointe, Inc. v. Kohl’s Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 562 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Bonkowski v. HP Hood LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4536868 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016)	24
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal., County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana Is. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 392 Mont. 446 (2018)	32

<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 327 (2019)	29
<i>Eagle-Picher Lead Co. v. Mansfield Paint Co.</i> , 201 App. Div. 223 (3d Dep’t 1922).....	23
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)	3
<i>Figueroa v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 390 P.3d 1019 (Or. 2017)	32
<i>Fire & Police Pension Assn. of Colorado v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 583 (2016)	26
<i>Flores v. Lower E. Side Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 363 (2005)	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017, 1039 (2021).....	19, 20
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	2, 28, 32
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>Keane v. Kamin</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 263 (1999)	10

<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988)	23
<i>Lanham v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 305 Neb. 124, as modified, 306 Neb. 124 (2020)	32
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001)	8
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Matter of Eckenroth</i> , 167 Misc. 632 (Sur. Ct. Kings County 1938)	24
<i>Matter of National Energy Marketers Assn. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 336 (2019)	11
<i>Miller v. Surf Props.</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 475 (1958)	15
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014)	3, 26
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	29
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)	32
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	18, 19
<i>People v. Badji</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 393 (2021)	12
<i>Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 376 Wis. 2d 528 (2017)	2, 32

<i>Senator Linie Gmbh & Co. Kg v. Sunway Line Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	18
<i>Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 107 (2021)	22
<i>State of New York v. Vayu, Inc.</i> , __ A.D.3d __, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 04068 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	30
<i>Wieder v. Skala</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 628 (1992)	22
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 523 (2019)	30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	31
Statutes	
Banking Law § 200(3)	29
Business Corporation Law § 304	4, 10
Business Corporation Law § 307	9, 10, 11, 12
Business Corporation Law § 1301	8
Business Corporation Law § 1304	4, 9, 10
Ch. 803, § 4, 1965 N.Y. Laws 1895	12

Ch. 855, 1961 N.Y. Laws 2356	9, 11
Code of Civil Procedure § 432	22, 23
CPLR 302.....	11, 12, 23, 24
CPLR 313.....	24
CPLR 10001.....	23
General Corporation Law § 16.....	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i>	22
Brian M. Cogan & Allen M. Klinger, <i>Practice Before the Commercial Division, in 4 West’s New York Practice Series: Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts (Robert L. Haig ed., 5th ed. 2020)</i>	32
Budget Report (Mar. 26, 1962), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 308 (1962)	23
Daniel R. Kahan, Note, <i>Shareholder Liability for Corporate Torts: A Historical Perspective</i> , 97 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1085 (2009)	32
David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, <i>New York Practice (Westlaw ed. June 2021 update)</i>	10, 15
Explanatory Mem. on Amendments to Business Corporation Law and Labor Law, <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 803 (1965).....	12
Joint Leg. Comm. to Study Revision of Corp. L., Second Interim Rep. to 1958 Session of N.Y. State Legis., 171-23, 2d Sess. (1958)	13
<i>New York Dept. of Fin. Servs., Annual Report</i> (2019), http:// tiny.cc/7902uz	30

New York Unified Court Sys., *The State of Our Judiciary—
Excellence Initiative: Year One i* (2017),
<http://tiny.cc/9902uz>..... 30

Press Release, New York State, *Governor Cuomo Launches
“New York Open for Business” Marketing Initiative* (Aug.
24, 2011), <http://tiny.cc/b902uz>..... 28

Research Report RR 27 from Robert S. Leshner, Counsel, to
Joint Legis. Comm. to Study Revision of Corp. L. (Aug. 12,
1958)..... 14

Research Report RR 97 from Robert S. Leshner, Counsel, to
Joint Legis. Comm. to Study Revision of Corp. L. (Aug. 12,
1958)..... 16
